ing methane gas and subsequently converting it into electricity in Ghana. After a
60-day anaerobic digestion process, the biomethane potential test resulted in the
production of 0.3793m3CH4/kgVS of methane gas. It was estimated that approxi-
mately 388.4517× 106kg of fresh water hyacinth biomass, containing a volatile solid
content of 135.101× 106kgVS was estimated to be available for biogas production
for the year 2020. This could yield an annual methane gas volume of approximately
53.676× 106m3 . The study projected that a plant capacity of 13,454.74 kW could be
used to convert this methane gas into electricity, resulting in an annual electrical
potential of 117.864 × 106kWh . However, after considering the 94% factor for opera-
tions and maintenance, the revised annual electrical potential was 110.792× 106kWh .
Moreover, the research highlighted that utilizing this method could lead to a signifi-
cant reduction of 57,536  tCO2 in greenhouse gas emissions. From the financial per-
spective, the results showed a positive net present value of $8,923,769 with simple
payback and equity payback periods of 5.5 and 11.3 years, respectively. To assess its

Table 9 Sensitivity of the NPV to key input parameters

Initial cost
Percentage  − 30%  − 15% 0% 15% 30%

Value 47,091,590 57,182,645 67,273,700 77,364,755 87,455,810

NPV 38,243,435 23,583,602 8,923,769  − 5,736,064  − 20,395,897

Operations and maintenance cost (O&M cost)
Value 1,128,166 1,369,916 1 7,803,350 8,973,853 10,144,355

NPV 35,095,297 22,009,533 8,923,769  − 4,161,995  − 17,247,759

Feed-in tariffs (FiT)
Value 122.5 148.75 175.10 201.25 227.5

NPV  − 47,568,157  − 19,322,194 8,923,769 37,169,732 65,415,695

Page 17 of 19Asante et al. Journal of Engineering and Applied Science   (2024) 71:98

robustness, the study conducted a sensitivity analysis, modifying input variables such
as the initial cost, operations and maintenance cost, and feed-in tariff by ± 30%. The
results on the variation of the initial and operations and maintenance cost parameters
resulted in a positive net present value except for a 15% increment and beyond. How-
ever, a 30% reduction in the feed-in tariff cost resulted in a negative net present value.

The research findings suggest that utilizing water hyacinth biomass for methane
gas production to generate electricity in Ghana is both technically and financially